

No. 19-01.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

Mary Guldoon,
Petitioner,

v.

State of Lackawanna Board of Parole,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team # 1
Counsel One

Team # 1
Counsel Two

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT BECAUSE LACKAWANNA’S REGISTRATION OF SEX OFFENDERS ACT VIOLATES MS. GULDOON’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 3

 A. Although Parolees Can Be Subjected To Special Parole Conditions That Diminish Liberty Interests, Lackawanna’s Registration Of Sex Offenders Act Still Violates Ms. Guldoon’s Free Speech Rights Under The First Amendment To The United States Constitution. 3

 B. This Court Should Recognize A Fundamental Right To Drive As An Extension Of The Fundamental Right To Intrastate Travel Inherent In The Privileges And Immunities Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment To The United States Constitution. 9

 C. This Court Should Strike Down Lackawanna’s Special Condition Prohibiting Ms. Guldoon’s Operation Of A Motor Vehicle As It Is Not Reasonably Related To The Nature Of Her Offense, Past History, Characteristics, And Lackawanna’s Need To Deter Criminal Conduct. 14

II. STATE OF LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE VIOLATED MS. GULDOON’S CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION UNDER THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE OF RETROACTIVE, PUNITIVE LEGISLATION THAT ESTABLISHED NEW REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS AFTER ACT HAD BEEN COMMITTED. 15

A. Lackawanna’s Registration Of Sex Offenders Act Violates The Ex Post Facto Clause. 15

B. The Effects Of Lackawanna’s Registration Of Sex Offenders Act Are Substantive. 18

 1. The Ex Post Facto Clause In Regard To ROSA Type Legislation Should Be
 Reevaluated By This Court. 20

 2. The Circuit Courts Have Followed This Court’s Ruling On The Ex Post Facto
 Clause Regarding ROSA Type Legislation Up Until Recently. 22

C. Arbitrary, Vindictive, And Oppressive Legislation Effects All Citizens Of The United
States. 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, §10.	15
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C §2250.	22
----------------------	----

Cases

999 F.3d 1 (13th Cir. 2019).	7, 9
<i>Bezell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925).	16, 18
<i>Birzon v. King</i> , 469 F.2d 1241 (2d Cir. 1972).	4
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925).	12
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).	22
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).	19
<i>Crandall v. State of Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1867).	9
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).	16, 18, 19
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).	11, 12
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).	3
<i>House v. Cramer</i> , 112 N.W. 3 (Iowa 1907).	12
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).	19, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).	3, 21
<i>King v. New Rochelle Mun. Hous. Auth.</i> , 442 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1971).	11
<i>Lutz v. City of York, Pa.</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990).	11
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).	4, 14
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).	7, 8
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 251 U.S. 844 (1997).	7
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).	9, 10
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).	11
<i>Singleton v. Doe</i> , 2014 WL 3110033 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).	4, 14

<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).	20, 22
<i>Snyder v. Does #1-5</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017).	24
<i>Swift v. City of Topeka</i> , 23 P. 1075 (Kan. 1890).	12
<i>United States ex rel. Sperling v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 426 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1970).	4
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).	22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).	20
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984).	19, 21
<i>United States v. Perazza-Mercado</i> , 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009).	6
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 796 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015).	5
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).	9

Miscellaneous

Kathryn E. Wilhelm, <i>Freedom of Movement At A Standstill? Toward The Establishment Of A Fundamental Right To Intrastate Travel</i> , 90 B.U. L. REV. 2461 (2010).	10
Matthew Gillespie, <i>Shifting Automotive Landscapes: Privacy And The Right To Travel In The Era Of Autonomous Motor Vehicles</i> , 50 WASH. U. J.L. & POL'Y 147 (2016).	10, 11, 13
Roger Przybylski, <i>Recidivism of Adult Sexual Offenders</i> , NATIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION, Jul. 2015.	18
